

MACC - 47 of 2025

Present: - Mir Rashid Ali (WB00701)

Order No. 08

Dt. 02.12.2025

Today is fixed for hearing of the ex-parte vacate petition .

Ld. Adv for the OP No. 01 is present .

The ex-parte vacate petition is taken up for hearing .

Heard both sides .

After careful perusal of the case record , it appears that OP No. 01 had already filed W/S on 03.11.2025 .

Ld. Adv for petitioner submits that he has no - objection verbally , if this court permit OP No. 01 to contest this MACC Case .

Perused all perspective .

Prayer is considered and allowed .

Let the ex-parte order passed on 29.08.2025 be vacated and OP No. 01 be permitted to contest this MACC Case .

The petition dt. 29.08.2025 filed by the OP No. 01 is hereby disposed of .

By a petn. , petitioner prays for time for further proceeding , on the ground stated in the petn.

Prayer is considered and allowed .

To **30.01.2026** for Framing of Issues .

D/C

District Judge, Bankura

District Judge, Bankura